

No. 19-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID SAMARRIPA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GREGORY KIZZIAH, WARDEN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON
Counsel of Record
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
katherine.wellington@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND PROCEDURAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT.....	7
A. Statutory Background.....	7
B. Procedural History.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THERE IS AN ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER WHETHER COURTS HAVE AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE PARTIAL FILING FEES ON HABEAS PETITIONERS.....	12
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT.....	18
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	21
IV. THIS CASE IS A CLEAN VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26
APPENDIX A—Sixth Circuit’s Opinion (Mar. 4, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B—District Court’s Order, <i>Samarripa v. Ormond</i> (Oct. 11, 2017).....	18a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX C—District Court’s Order, <i>Perez v. Ormond</i> (Nov. 3, 2017)	20a
APPENDIX D—District Court’s Order, <i>Mason v. Ormond</i> (Oct. 19, 2017)	22a
APPENDIX E—District Court’s Order, <i>Hernandez v. Ormond</i> (Nov. 16, 2017)	24a
APPENDIX F—District Court’s Order, <i>Cole v. Ormond</i> (Dec. 13, 2017)	26a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Adkins v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 331 (1948)	7, 24
<i>Bonadonna v. United States</i> , 446 F. App'x 407 (3d Cir. 2011)	5, 14
<i>Bradford v. Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 195 U.S. 243 (1904)	24
<i>Bullock v. Suomela</i> , 710 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>Carlos v. Williams</i> , No. 14-cv-1263, 2015 WL 5813004 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 5, 2015)	17
<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , No. 09-CV-4222 (ENV), 2011 WL 4592829, (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2011)	18
<i>Collier v. Tatum</i> , 722 F.2d 653 (11th Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>Collins v. Sec'y, Dept. of Corr.</i> , No. 17-13207-F, 2019 WL 3209880 (11th Cir. Mar. 12, 2019)	6, 14
<i>Ellis v. Werlich</i> , No. 16-cv-737-DRH, 2016 WL 10703623 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 10, 2016).....	17
<i>Evans v. Croom</i> , 650 F.2d 521 (4th Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>Garza v. Thaler</i> , 585 F.3d 888 (5th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Greer v. Smith</i> , No. 5:16-cv-338-JMH-CJS, 2019 WL 2062949 (E.D. Ky. May 19, 2019)	17
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	20
<i>Homelsey v. Dittman</i> , No. 16-cv-47-bbc, 2017 WL 3927543 (W.D. Wis. May 3, 2017)	17
<i>In re Ephraim</i> , 473 F. App'x 320 (4th Cir. 2012).....	5, 14
<i>In re Epps</i> , 888 F.2d 964 (2d Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>In re Mimms</i> , 256 F. App'x 46 (9th Cir. 2007).....	6, 14
<i>In re Williamson</i> , 786 F.2d 1336 (8th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Jones v. Kelley</i> , No. 17-2317, 2017 WL 6327548 (8th Cir. Oct. 25, 2017).....	5, 6, 14
<i>Jones v. Zimmerman</i> , 752 F.2d 76 (3d Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Kincade v. Sparkman</i> , 117 F.3d 949 (6th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Longbehn v. United States</i> , 169 F.3d 1082 (7th Cir. 1999).....	6, 12, 16
<i>Lumbert v. Ill. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 827 F.2d 257 (7th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Olivares v. Marshall</i> , 59 F.3d 109 (9th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Ramsey v. Redmann</i> , No. 3:11-cv-65, 2011 WL 6217073 (D.N.D. Dec. 14, 2011).....	18
<i>Rodriguez v. Nicholson</i> , No. 10-0077-DRH, 2013 WL 2383630 (S.D. Ill. May 30, 2013)	17
<i>Samarripa v. Ormond</i> , 917 F.3d 515 (2019).....	1, 17
<i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708 (1961)	20
<i>Souder v. McGuire</i> , 516 F.2d 820 (3d Cir. 1975).....	16
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	22
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , No. 6:00-cr-60029, 2011 WL 13213858 (W.D. La. Aug. 25, 2011).....	17
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	22, 23
<i>Walker v. O'Brien</i> , 216 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2000).....	16, 17
<i>Wilborn v. Pfister</i> , No. 10-0423-DRH, 2014 WL 1220535 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 25, 2014).....	17
<i>Witkin v. Yates</i> , No. CIV S-10-0091 GEB DAD P, 2013 WL 3148454 (E.D. Cal. June 19, 2013)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>York v. Terrell</i> , 344 F. App'x 460 (10th Cir. 2009).....	6, 14
STATUTES:	
Act of July 20, 1892, ch. 209, §§ 1-5, 27 Stat. 252.....	8, 23
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, 62 Stat. 954.....	8
Act of Sept. 21, 1959, Pub. L. No. 86-320, 73 Stat. 590.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1913.....	2, 7, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1914(a)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1915.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1917.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2241	10
RULE:	
Fed. R. App. P. 24	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
Court of Appeals Miscellaneous Fee Schedule (effective Sept. 1, 2018), <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/2OdLxTB	7
